DOC# 232719

03/22/2017 01:06PM
Official Record

Requested By

When recorded, please return to: KINROSS GOLD USA
Kinross Gold USA, Inc. Eureka county - NV
5075 S. Syracuse Street, Suite 800 Lisa Hoehne - Recorder
Denver, CO 80237 Page: 1 of 26 Fee: $64.00

Recorded By CH RPTT: $0.00
This document contains no personal Book- 0600 Page- 0004

information as defined in NRS 603A.040.

0232

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

719

This Assignment of Lease (“Agreement”) is effective at 13:00 Pacific Standard Time as
ofthe/¢/ ‘rc'lay of fakc #2017 (“Effective Date”), between AMERICA’S GOLD
EXPLORATION, INC.,, a Nevada corporation, the address of which is 2131 Stone Hill Circle,
Reno, Nevada 89519 (“Grantor”), and KINROSS GOLD USA, INC., a Nevada corporation, the
address of which is 5075 South Syracuse Street, Suite 800, Denver, Colorado 80237 (“Grantee”).

RECITALS

A Grantor holds a leasehold interest under that Mining Lease Agreement, dated
October 2, 2006, by and between H. Deworth Williams and Blue Cap. Development, as owner,
and Platte River Gold, which was amended by that First Amendment to Mining Lease
Agreement dated October 6, 2015 (collectively the “Lease”). A copy of the Lease as amended is
attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

B. Pursuant to that Mining Lease, Sublease and Option dated October 15, 2015
(“2015 Option”), by and between Grantor and Grantee, Grantee has exercised its option to
acquire all of Grantor’s rights, title and interests in and to the Lease.

C. Grantor has obtained the owners’ written consent to this assignment pursuant to
Section 22.1 of the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in this Agreement
and the 2015 Option, the receipt-and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties,
Grantor and Grantee agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Assignment and Assumption.

a. As of the Effective Date, Grantor conveys and assigns to Grantee all of
Grantor’s rights, title, interests and obligations in and to the Lease.

b. As of the Effective Date, Grantee assumes and agrees to satisfy all of the
lessee’s obligations, liabilities and responsibilities in and under the Lease that accrue following
the Effective Date of this Agreement



2. Title. Grantor represents and warrants that the Lease and the unpatented mining
claims covered by the Lease are free and clear of any liens or encumbrances arising by, through
or under Grantor.

3. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only by an agreement in writing
executed by all of the parties hereto.

4. Binding Effect. This Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon
the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed, interpreted and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.

6. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

The parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date first written above.

GRANTOR:

AMERICA’S GOLD EXPLORATION, INC.
A Nevada Corporation

Name: Doi#<d T ovs W
Title: ’/?JfW

GRANTEE:

KINROSS GOLD USA, INC.
A Nevada Corporation

ke 0.5

Name: MARTUIN Do L VTV
Title: \IP, &C ""‘SQCCZZ{'D»£7

AT 232719 8ok 5 323/



STATEOF Moy ada )
) ss.
COUNTY OF (A/AS\per )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this V+ ay of \arc b , 2017 by
Name]_(onald T-mneOowe (\, as [Title] e rffb‘ s lon 1
AMERICA’S GOLD EXPLORATION, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the
day and year first above written. (/

A
=N, MARSHA M. BRADLEY ’///4/5///(' /2? /u(/ ZZ
[S E;{{Ig i) Notary P”b""'s“;“fvg::vada Not/'x{ry Public

m;@mg.g.mmynm]g My commission expires: ;l [-2c0 9

STATE OF| Ialm do )
) ss.
COUNTY OF oqves )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this N H day of , 2017, by
Namet oo D . , as [Title] ﬂwm&%sﬁ

KINROSS GOLD USA, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the

day and year first above written. (\ d WJ

[SEAL] Notary Public &,
My commission expires: J)D 23, 2019

CHARISSA J KENNY
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY (D # 20074008075
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 23. 2019

ARIITINEND 232719 R & $/evs



EXHIBIT 1
TO

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE
The Lease
Attached copies of:
L. Mining Lease Agreement between H. Deworth Williams and Blue Cap. Development, as

owner, and Platte River Gold, dated October 2, 2006.

2. First Amendment to Mining Lease Agreement between H. Deworth Williams and Blue
Cap. Development, as owner, and Americas Gold Exploration, Inc., dated October 6, 2015.

RN 232719 ok 5 /272

4



Mining Lease Agrecment

This Mining Lease Agreeiment {(*Agreement™) is made and, cnlcrctl into by and between
H. Dewarth Willams and Blue Cap. Development {collectively “Ovmer”) and Platte River Gold,
a Nevada corporation (“PRG™).

Recitals:

A, Owner owns the GP 131, GP 132, and GP 135 - 138 unpatented mining claims
sitiatéd in Burcka County,: chada, more particularly deseribed in Exhibit A atiached to *md by
this reference incorporaied in this Agreement{collectively the “Peoperty”).

B. Owner desires to lease the Properly fo PRG.
Now, therefore, the partics agree as follows;

1. Definitions, The following defined terms, wherever used dn this Agrcement, shall have
the meanings deseribed hebow:

L1 "Area of Interest” means the geographic area within the exterior boundarics of the
Praperty and the lands described in Exhibit A.

1.2 “Effective Date” means the date of signing the lease,

L3 “Goveramental Regulutions™ means . ull ditectives, laws, osders, ordinances,
‘regulations and stalutes of any fodural state or local agcncy. court or -olfice,

14 “Interest Rate” means LIBOR plus two percent (2%} per annum,

LS “Lease Year" means encli one (1) year period following the Effective Date and
each. ainiversary of the Effective Date,

L6 . “Mincrals” means all Mincrals and Minvral muterdals, including pold, silver,
platinum and plazmum proup metals; base rmetals (mcludmg antimony, chromivm, cabalt, copper,

lead, manganese, mercury, nickel, molybdenum, titanium, lungsten; zinc), and other mietals and
Mineral materials which are'on, in or e the Pmpeﬂv '

L7 “Net Smelier Réwrns® mieuns the nel smeller returg. from the pmduatron aof
Minerals from the Property a5 caleutated and deferniined in accordance with Exhibit B 1o the
convéyance 10 be exesuted and delivered in actordance with Section 5.5,

18 “PRG" mgcans Platt River Gold (US) Inc, # Nevada - wrporatlon. and :its
suceessors dind assipns.

L9 “Owner” moeans collectively H. Deworth Williams aod Blue Cap. Devilopment,

33227.001 Ashiby Leass Opiion Agr 150304 ]

MO 232719 o o ez R

5



and their heirs, sucoussors amb assigns,
110 “Payments” sieans he payments payable by PRG in aceordance with Scetion 4.1.

111 “Property” means the six unpalented GP chims situated in Burcka Coumy,
Nevada.

112" “Royalty” means Lhe production royalty payﬁb!e by PRG ta Owner in accordance
witls Section 4.2

2 Lease and Grant of Rights. Ownier agrees to lease the Property to PRG and grants PRG
the rights and privifeges described in this Section.

2,1 Lease. Owner afites fo lease the Peoperty 10 PRG for the purposes of exploration
for minerals, also providing that PRG shall bave the right to construct, develop or aperate a mine
an the Propenty,

2.2 Water Rights. Subject to the regulations of the State-of Nevada conceming lhe
appropriation and taking of water, PRG shall havc the right to appr opnatc and usc water, Lo drill
wells for the watet on the Pmperty and 1o lay and oralntain all uec&naary water lines #s may be
rcqu:wd by PRG in its operations on the l’mpcn}' If PRG acquires or files any. applwarmn for
appropriation or a permit, it shallcase each such application dnd permit to be lakcn Jointy in the
names of Owner and PRG. On termmauan of this Agreement, except on PR(s exercise and
clusmg of the Option, PRG shall assign and convey to Owner all permits and water rights
appurtehant 1o the Property which are asquired by PRG during the ferm of this Agreoment. If
PRG excreises and closes the Option, Owner shall assigh and convey 1o PR(} ull peemits and
water rights appurtenant 1o the Praperty.

3 Term. The initial teom af this Agreement shadl commenee on the Effective. Date and
shall expirc twenty (20) yewrs aficr the Effective Dme. unless’ this Agreement is sovner
terminated, canceled or exlunded

3.1 Lease renewal, This lease will be renewable for dn-additional ten (10) years at
PRG's eloction. If renewed for the additional period, the annual payments will increase {0 §3,000
(Three Thousarud dotlarsy per year, peyable on the Bilective Date of the leasc.
4, T'ay ments.

41 Payments, PRG shali niake the following payments to Owner:

I 232719 ook s g2y o

6



Date Paynicnt Auiourit

Within tenr (10) days oF signing the lease $2,500.00
First anniversary of the Effective Date v $2,000.00
Second and il fiure anniversaries of the Effective Dale $2,000.00

through the fisst ten years

42 Production Reyalty, PRG shall pay 1o Ownera production royally based on the
Net Smelfer Returns from the production or sale of Miacrals from the Properly: The production,
royalty purceniage rate shall be bascd on the following sliding scale:

Gold Price NSR Rovalty
Up 10 5300,00 / ounce 3.0%
> 5500 but < $700 / ounce 325%
=$M00.0/ounee 3.5%

43 Method of Payment. Excepl a3 olherwise provided in this Apreement, all
payments by PRG to Owner shall be puid by check ot wire transfer to an aceount designated by
Owner,

44  Late Charge and Interest. 1f PRG docs not timely pity any Paymeit or any other
amount payable by PRG under this Agreement within wen business (10) days afler the date on
which such payment is due, PRG. shalf pay to Owner a late charge equal (o ten pescent (25%) of
such overdue mnount, Il any Payment or other amount payable by PRG remuins delinguent Tora
period in excess of thirly (30) days, PRG shall pay to Owner, in addition to the late charge,
interest {rom and after the due date st the Inferest Rale,

45  Curreney. All sums referred 1o in this Agreement are-in United States currency-

5 Compliavice With The Law. PRG shall, at PRG™s sole cost, promptly comply with alk
Governmenital Regulations relating (o the.condition, use or veeupancy of the Property by I'RG,
inchuding but.not linited 1o al! exploration and development work performed by PRG during the
term of this Agreement. PRG shall, at its' sole cost, prompily comply ‘with all applicable
Govemnmiental . Regulations regarding reclamation of the Property and PRG shall defend,
indemiify and hold harmless Owner from any und all actions, asscssments, ¢laims, costs, fines,
liability and penalties arising from oi selaling to PRG's fhilure to comply with any sapplicable
Governmental Regulailons, Owner agrees to cooperate with PRG in. PRGs application for
governmental licenses, perits and approvals, the costs of which shall be borne by PRG.
Promptly foltowing the Effective Date, PRG shall apply and diligently prosecute its application
for a special use permit for mining operdtions on the Properly. '

6. PRG’s Work Practices and Reporting,
6.1 Work Practices. PRG shall work the Property in » miner-like and ethical

3

7

WO 232719  fox: s 97322

7



fashion,

6.2  Inspoetion of Data, Diring the term of this Agreemoht, Owner chall have the
right 1o examine and ke copics of atl data regarding the Propesty in PRG's possession during
bustness hours and upon reasonable prsor natice, provided; however, that the rights of Owrier to
examine such daty shal] be excrcised in a manner that doos not intesfere with the operations of
PRG.

63 Reports. Onorbefore I*cbruary 1 followmg cach calendar year duriog which this
Agreement js effective, PRG shall deliver to Owner a summary report of all of PRGs activities
conducted on the Propierty Tar the previous calendar year.

7. Scope of Agreement. This Agreement shall include the unipatented mining claims
deseribed in Recitals of this Agreement and in the Exbibits, which are part of this Agreement

8, Licus und Notices of Non-Responsibilify. PRG agrees to kccp the Property at all times
free and clear of all liens, charges ind encumbrances of any and every nature and deseription
done made or. caused by PRG, and 10 pay, and defend, indemnify and hold harmless Owner froin
wid against, all indebledness anil lizbilites incurred hy ot for PRG which may or might become a
liew, charge or encumbrance; except that PRG need nioL discharge or reloase any such lien, charge
or encuimbrance so (bag as PRG disputes or contests the lien, charge ot encumbrance and posis a
bond sullivicnt to discharge lien acceptable 1o Owner. Subject to PRG's right to post a bond in
accordance with the foregoing, if PRG does not within thirty (30) days following the imposition
of any such licn, charge or encumbrance, eause the same 1o be released of vecord, Owner shall
bhave, 1 addition to Ovwner's contractual and Jegal remidits, the right, but not the obligation, to
cause the lien to be relsused by such manner‘as Owner deems propet, including payment of the
claim giving risc 1o such lien, charge or encumbrance, All sums. paid by Owner for and: ull
cxpenses incurred by it in connection with such purpose, mdudm;, eourl costs and atlorney’s
fees, shall be payable by PRG 1o Owner o demand with interest at the lnterest Rate.

9 Taxes.

9.1 Reul Property Taxes, Chvner shall pay any und a1l taxes or fees assessed and due
against the Property before excention of this Agreement. PRG shall pay promptly bofore
delinguency all taxes-and assessments, general, special, ordinary and extraordinary, that mny be
tevied o assessed during the lerm of this Agreement upon the Pmpet ty The partics. acknow]edge
that there are preséntly no real praperty. taxes assessed against unpatented mining claims,
including the unpaicnted mining claims which constitute the Pmpcriv

922  Personal Propertv Taxes. Each party shall promptly when due pay all taxes
assessed against such party's personal property,-improvements ot structuees pluced oruscd on the
Properly

93 Income Taxes. Owner shall not be liable for any taxcs levied-on or meusured by
ineame or net proceeds, of oiher taxes appliedble 10 PRG, based wpon payments under this

4
AWANWIMIIND 232719 Bee: 55° 87273 o



Agreement or under the conveyance executed and delivered by Owner on the Clesing of the
Option.

94 Delivery of Tux Notices, I Owner receives tax bills or claims which arc PRG's
responsibility, Gwner ﬁlmll prompuly forward them to PRG lor paymcnt.

10.  Insurance and Indemnity,

10.1  PRG'S Liability Insurance, PRG shall, at PRGs sole cost, keep in force during
this Agreement termv a: puhcv of commerciul general liabi lily insurance covering property damage
and liability for personal injury occurring on or about the Pmper:tv, with limils io the amount of
at teast Two Million Dotlars {82 $00,000) per oceurrence for injuries to or death-of petson, One
Million Pollars (81,000,000} per occurretice for property dumage, amd with a.contractual linbility
endorsement insuring PRG's performance of PRG's indemnivy obligations of this Agn:cmcm

102 Form and Certifieates. The policy of instrsnce required 10 be carried by PRG
pursuant {o this Section shall be with a company approved by Ownor and shall have a'Best's
Insurance Rating of ot least A-IX. Such policy shall name Owner a5 an-additionsl insured and
coiain a cross-lmbxhty and séverability cndorscment, PRG's insurance policy shall also be
pnmary insurance without right of contribution fronyany policy carried by Owuner. A certificate
of insuranee and a copy of PRG’s insurance policy shall be provided to Owner. before any eolry
by PRG or its agents ot emp!oyees on the Property. and shall. provide that such policy is not
sublec( g uma:[l:mon, ‘expiration or change. c\cept upcm thirty (30} days prior writien notice (o
Chwner.

103 Waiver of Subrog-nmn PRG and Owner sach wiives any and all rights of
rccovery against the other, and against the partners, members, oiﬁccrs. employees, agems and
spresentatives of the other, for loss of or damage 1o the Property or mjury 1o petson to the extent
such damage or m_uuv is covcrod by procceds reoewed under ainy insurance policy carried by
Owner or FRG and in force at the time of such ln:.ss or damage.

10.4  Waiver and Indcmmf' cation, Owner shall not be liable 1o PRG and PRG WALvES
all clairs against Owner for any injury 10 or death of any person or dunage 1o ot destruction of
any persmm] property or cquipment or thefi of property occurting ‘on or ahout the Property or
arising from: or relating to PRG'S husiness condueted on the Property, PRG shall defend,
Indemnify and hold harmlcss Owner and its members, officers, diectors, agents and cmp]oyccs
Tom &nd. agamst any and all cimmb. p.u!sg,n:lemtss damage, demands, losses, expenses, costs of
liahility arising in connection with infury to jpeeson or property frony: any setivity, work, or thmgs
done, permitted or. :,ulfeud by PRG or PRGs agents, partncrs, servants, employecs, invilees of
camtractors on ot gbout the Pmpel y, ar from any breach or défanlt by PRG in the performance: of
any obsligation ot tle pact oF PRG to be performed under the forms of this Agt eement (all of the
I"orr:gt)mb collectively referred to as “General hidemnity Claims™), PRQU agrees o defend 4l
General Indemuity Clatsns on belialf of Owner, with counsel reasonably scceptable to O\w:er
The obligations of PRG contained in.this Section shall survive the cxpiration of the terim or
soonet tepmination of this Agrecment,

MR 232719 g 5 /32 12es



1.  Environwmental,

111 Defhiitions. Hamrdous Materials means any material, waste, chemical, mixture
or byproduet which: (a) is or is mbsoquemiy defined, listed, or des:gnaled under Apphcablc
Covironmental Laws {defined below) us 2 pollutant, or as ‘@ contamiant, or as toxie or
hazardous: ot (b)-is harmﬁd to of threatens to harin public health, safety. ecology, or the
environment and which is or hereafier beotrics subject to regulation by any federal; state or local
governmental . authority of agency., Applicable Envionmental Laws meuns any apphcable
fedual state, or Jocal govemnment law {including common law), statute, rule, repululion,
oidinance, pcnmt, license, foquirement, agreement or approvaL or any applicable determination,
judgment, injunction, dxrcunrc. prohibition or-order. of any. governmental nuthonty ‘with
jurisdiction at any tevel of federal, state, or local government, rélating to pollution of protection
of the enviranmcnt; ecology, natural resonrces, or public. health. or safely.

1.2 PRG. Hmrdous Maierial Activities: TRG shall Timit mv use, 3cncmtlon,
storage, treatment, transportation, and handling  of Hazardous Matcmlls in connection with
PRGs use of \be Property {col]ectwe]y “PRG Hazardous Materals Activilies™ 1o those
Hazardous Materials, and 46 quantities of them, that are neessary to perform activities permitted
undet this ‘Agreement. PRG Hazardous Materials Actmues include, without limitation, all such
activities on or about thé Property by PRG's cmploycras. pamners. agents, invitees, ¢ontrictors
and their subcontractors. PRG shall not cayse or peruit any Hazardous Materials to be disposed
or abundoned al the Property. PRG shall cause all PRG Hazardous Materials Activities 16 be
performed in strict conformance 10 Agplicable Environmintdl Laws, PRG shall promptly ‘notify
Owner of any actual or claimed violation of Applicable. Enyironmental Laws in‘connection with
PRG itazardous Materisls Activities, und PRG shall prompily- and thoroughly cure any vielition

of Applmable Environniental Laws in connectioit with PRG- Hazardgus Materials Activities. )

any govemmental spproval, consent, license or permit is. required under - Applicable
Enviromnental Laws for PRG to permrm any portion of its work oi the Property, including
without imitation eny’ #ir ¢mission pcmms belore:commencmg any such work, PRG shill be
sololy responsnﬂe at PRG's expense; for obtaining and muintaining, and’ provsdmg copies of,
each approval, conseiil, leense or permit. All PRG: Hazardous Materials Activities ‘shall he
pcrfmmcd by qualilied pcrsonnel who hdve néucived proper ixammg with Tespect 1o Hazavdous
Materials, including complianee with applicable OSHA laws and regulations. PRG shall cayisc
all Hazacdous. Materials present at the Pmperq, in connection with PRG Hazardous Materials
Activities io be: safc[y and securcly- stored, usinig double containment. PRG agrees that figither its
use of the Property nor PRG Hazardous Matecials Activities shu]! result in contamination of the
environment,

11,3 Spills of Hazardous Materials, PRG shall promptly notify Owney and each
gover mumental rcgulatmy entity with' }unsdicuou of any spills, releases, or leaks of Hazardous
Male:;ats that o»cuf in cmmt.c.lmn \wth PRG Hafardom Matc:udls Acuvmcs or PRG’S use of lhc

{col!ecﬁw:]y ”PRG Comanmmtmn”) PRG ﬁxrthel shiall promp:lv noufy 0\.\'nar of any claims of
which PRG becomes aware regatiling any actual or alleged PRG Contamination, PRG shall be

6

WATANDDIN 232719  Beos: 55 %225

10

2

C



solely responsible at its expense for promptly, diligently and thoroughly investigaling,
maonitoriag, uporﬂng on, responding to, and cleaning up (o completion any and all such PRG
Contamination, in full conformance o Applicable Environmental Laws (co!lecuvely the “PRG
Environmental Response Work™). All PRG Envirorimental Responsc Work shall be reported to
each govemmenw. regulatory entity with Junsdlcuon 01l 1N -ongoing basis, and PRG shafl
diligently attempt to obtain writlen concutrence from such each soch regulatory: cotity that all
PRG Environmental Response Work has been satisfactorily pcrfonncd and comploted.  PRG al
ity expense shall keep Owner tuely informed of PRG'S progress ‘in responding to any PRG.
Contamination, incluading but not Jimited 1 pmvu!mg Owner. with copies, at PRG's expense, of
all repors, work plans, and. wmmumcauons with gover umental regutatory entities,

11. 4  Removal of Stored. Ila:r.trdous Matcrmh. Before the exmratmn or krmination
of this Agreement, and notwithstanding any othér provision of this Agreement, and in full
con{ormance 10 Apphcablc Environmental Lavws, PRG shaf): (a) ¢ause 1o be properly. xenoved
fiom the Pmp'.rt} al] Mazandous Malerisls stored at the Propmy in connection with. PR(*s use of’
the Propenty or in connection with PRG Hazardous Materials. Activilies; and. (b)) causc to be -
properly dismanited, closed ang temoved from the Property all devices, drums, eguipment and
coutainments used fm hmd!mg,, storing or trefmng Wezardous Materials Activities, As.port of
the closure dnd removal activities described in ihe preceding scnicnce, PRG shall eause lo he
performex] fepresentative enviconmental sampling of aréas of (bt Propcrw whete such Tiandling,
storing or ireating of' Hazardous Materials occurred, 1o confitm that 10 contamination of the
cnvitonment has resulted from any PRG Hazardous Malcnals Activities, Such sampling : shalf he
performed by a quahﬁcd envitonmental ‘consulant acceplable - Owner, and such eorisultant
shall pmmpllv isgue st wrilten report ‘whick describes ‘the consultant's data, lmdmgs, arud
canelusions,  a copy of which shall be provided to Owner at PRGs expense. 10 any PRG
Contamination is discovered, PRG shall immedistely initinte PRG Environmental Responsc
Waork a5 preseribed in this A_gmcmcm

11,5 Euviconmental Tndemunity. PRG shall promptly réimburse, defend, inderanify
{with lega) counsel acccphblc to Owner, whosc consent shall not wweasonabiy be wuhhdd} and
hold harntless Owner, its emplayees, assigns, SucLessors m—mbcrcst, ‘agents-and representatives
from. uny and all claims, lisbilitics, obligations, losses, causes of action, demands, govemmental
proceedings or directives, fines, pendltics, expenses, cosis {mclud ng but not limited to
-reasopable ‘attorncy’s fees, consullant’s fees and other expert’s fees and: costs), atud damages,
which arise from or relate 10; (1) PRG Hazardous Materials. Acnvmcs. (b) PRG Contdmmauon
(¢) uny non-compliance with Apphcnhle Environmienial Laws in conneetion with PRG's use of
the Property; or (d) a breach of any obligation of PRG under this Section.

1.6 Survival. The provisions of this Section shall survive.expisation or lerminalipn of
this Agreement.

12, Property Maintenance,

124 Claim Maintenance,

et

[ATVRCNAIWIRIOD 232719 Rese: 520 23/°0°%

11



12.1,1 Annugl Assessment Work, To the extent required by law, beginning
wiiths the annual assessment work period of September 1, 2006, 10 September 1, 2007, and for
cach suceeeding annun] assessment work year commencing during the form of this Agreement,
and nol Jess. than thirty (30) days before the applicable deadline, PRG shall perform for the
bericfit of the Property work of a type customarily decmed appicoble as assessment work and of
sufficient value fo satisfy the annual assessment work requircments of all applicable federal, state
and local [aws, repiiltions and ordinances, if any, and shall prepare cvidence of the same.in form
proper for recodation and filing, and shall timely record wnder file such evidence in the
appropriate federal, state and local office as requined by applicable federal, state and local laws,
regulations and ordinances, PRG shall deliver to Owner proof of PRG’s compliance with this
Section not less than fiftcen 15) days beforc the applicable deadline. . I PR clects o terminate
this Agreemsenit more than - threc (3} months before the dendling for performance of annual
assessment work for the suceeeding annual asscssment yedr, PRG shall have no gbligation 1o
perform arifitial assessracnt work ot 10 prepare, record and/for file gvidence of the same for the
following annual assessment year. The parties acknowledge that thete are presently no anmisl
assessment work requirements for the unpatented mining claims which conistitule the Pioperty.

12.1:2 Federal Mining Claim Maintenance Fees: 15 under applicable federat
Jaws and regulations fedoral annugl nyining claim. mainleaance fees are required 1o be-paid for the
unpatented mining claims. which constitute all or part of the Proerty, beginning with he annual
assessmént work period of Scptember 1, 2007, to September 1, 2008, and nat less thar chirty (30}
days before the applicable dealine; PRG shiall timely.and properly pay the feder! annval mining
claiin maintenane fees, and shall exeoiite ind record or file, as applicable, proof of payinent of
the federsd anniial mining cluim maintenance focs apd of Owier's infention-to hold the
unpatcnted mining claims which constitute the Propesty: PRG shall deliver 1o Owner proof of
PRG's compliance with this-Scction not less than fifteen (15) days before the applicable
deadling. If PRG clects to terminate this Agreement mare than sixty (60) days before the
dendline for payment of the federal annuzl mining claim maintenance [ees for the succeeding
annual assessment year, PRG shall have no obligation to pay the fcderal annual mining.claim
maintenance fees Tor the Property for the suceeeding assessment year. 17 this lease agreoment is
signed by August 1, 2006, PRG will also. be responsible 10 pay the Scptember 1, 2006 w0
September [, 2007 maintenance fees for the Property.

22 Amendment of Mining Laws, The panics acknowledge that legistation for the
amendment or repeal-of the rining laws of the:United States applicable to.tlie Property ids beea,
and in the future Ty be, considered by the Uinited States Congress. The parties desire to insurc
that any and a1l interesés ol the parties in the Jands subjeet to the wipatented mining clstms which
comprise all or part of the Propetty; including any rights or interests acquired in such lands under
the mining laws as.amended, tepealed ar superseded, shall be part of the Property and shall be
subject to the Agreement. If the mining laws applicable to the upaterited miniog claims subject
to this Agreement are amended, repealed or superseded, the conversion or termination of Ownet's.
imerest In the. Property pursuant 10 such amendment, repeal or supersession of the mining lavs
shall not be considered a deficieriey of defest in Owner's title:in the Praperty, and PRG shall have
10 Tight oF elaim ‘against Owner rostilling from the conversion, diminution, ar-loss of Owner's
interest in and to the Property, except as éxpressly provided in this Agreement,

8

(MMM 232719 o 0 87°% A

12



If porsuant 1o any snendment or supersession of the mining laws Qwnerig grented the
Tight 40 converl its imerest in the unpatented mining claims com;}mmﬂ the Property o .a permi,
license, Jense, or other nght or ifterest, all converied intorests or rights shall be deemed o be: part
ofthe’ Property subject 10 this Agreement, Upon the grait or issuarice ol sach converted Inletésts
or rights, the parties shall exccute and deliver an addendum to this Agreemcnt, in recordable
form, by which such converted inltrests or rights ane made subject to this Agecinent.

13, Relationship of the Partics:

131 No Paitnership. This Agreement shall not be decmed (o constitule uny purty, in
its capacity as such, the pam\cl; agent or lega) representative of any other party, orto creafe-any
joinl venture, partnership, ruining partnership or other partnership. relationship between the
partiés.

132 Competition. Yixcept as expressly provided in this Agreement, cach party shall
have the free and unrestricted. right independently to engage jn and receive the fuli henefits of
any and all business endeavors of any soit outside the Property or outside ihe scope of this
Agreement, whether or not compeutwc willi the endeavors contemplaied under this Agrccmmt
withaut consubtation with or parlicipation of the other party. In particular, without limiting the
foregoing, neither party to this Agreement shall have aity obhgﬂuon to the other @ lo any
opportunily lo adquire any inlerest, property or right offered to it outside’ the scope of this
Agreement.

14, THispeetion. Owner or Owner's duly authorized represcntatives shall. I permitfed to
enler-on fhe Property and PRG's workings ot all thines with reasonable aotice for the purpose of
inspection, but they shall enter va the Properly at thelr own risk and in such a manner which docs
not tmreasonably hinder, delay or interfers with PRGYs operations.

15 Title. Qwmer represcats thai: (a) the ¢laims were properly located in accordance with
ipplicable federal und state laws and regulations; (b) all assessient work requirements for the
claims-have been performed and all filings and rccondm;.s of proof of performance. have been
made properly and the federal annus) mining claim juaintenarice and rental fees have been paid
properly; (c) the claims are in good standing; (d) subject Lo the parameunt titke of the’ United
States, Owner has good right and full poser o Jease and to convey ihe interests describied ity this
Agreement; and (e) the claitns are fres and clear of all licos, claims: 4nd-encumbranods created
by, throtigh or under Owaer. Owricr disclaims any representdijon of warranly conceming the
existence or praof of a discovery of tocatable Minerals on or under the Propeity.

16.  Covensnfs, Warcaniics and Representations, Each of the parties. covenans, warrants
and represents for itself as follows:

16,1 CompHance with Laws, That it has complicd with all apphcablc laws and

regulations of any governments] body, federal, state or local, regarding the ferms of and
performance of its abligations under (his Agreement.

9

5
i

VR 232719 8o s $3/7%%

13

AL



162 No Pending Proccedings, That there are no fawsuits or proceedings pending or
threatened which atfeet its ability to perform the terms of this Agreement.

16.3 Costs, That jt shall pay all costs and cxpenses incurred or (o be incurred by it in
negolialing and preparing this Agreewent and in closing and carrying out the transactions
contempluted by this Agrevment,

16.4 Brokers. That it has had no dealings with any agent, broker or finder in
comection with this Agreement, and shall indemnify, defend and hold the other party hanmless
from and agaiost any claims that may be asserted thuough such pnrt_y thal any agmt’s broker’s or
finder’s Tee is duc in connection with this Agreement.

17, Termination by Owner. Auy failure by PRG to perform any ef its covenants, liabilitics,
oblagaunna or 1csponsnbx]mes under this :’q,wemcnt shall be a defaull.  Owner may givé PRG
written notice of a défault, I the defaull is not remedied within thirly (30) days after receipl of
the notice, pmvulcd the defuult ¢an feasonably be cured within that time, or, if not, if PRG has
not within that lime cornmenced action to cure the sune or docs nol afler such conimeneement
diligently prosecutc such action to sompletion, Owner may lerminale this Agreement by
delivering notice to PRG of Qwner’s términation of this Agreement. In the case of PRG's fhilure
to pay the Paymems Owsner shall be entitled 1o give PRG writlen notice of the default, and if
such default s not remedied within fifteen {15) days after the receipt of the notice, then Owner
muy lerminate this Agreement by delivéring notice to PRG of Ownet’s termination of this
Agreement, Ontermination of this Agreement based on PRG’s default, within tea (10).days afler
tormination PRG shalf execute and deliverlo Owner a relcase and termination of this Agresment
in form accoptable for reconding.

18, Termination by PRG. PRG may at any time lerminate (his Agreement by giving written
thitty (30) days advance notice to Qwner, If PRG terminates this Agreement, PRG shall perform
ail obllgutwns and pay all pagments whic become due within the 30 day advance notice period.
On PRG's termination of this Agreement, within fificen (1 5) days afer terminatién, PRG shall
exec;xdlc and deliver to Owner a release and termination of 1his Agreement s form acceptable for
recording.

13, Surrender of Property. On expiration or tesmination of this Agreemeni, PRG shall
surrender the Property prompily 1o Qwnér and al PRG’s sole cost shall semove from the Property
all of PRG’s buildings, equipment and structures. PRG shall reclaim the Priopesty in ccordance
wille afl applicable Governmentat Regutatmns PRG shall dlhgcntlv perfnrm teclamation and
restoration of the Property such that PRG’s reclamation and resioration shall be completed before
expiration of “this Agm.mcnl and not later than the datc required under Jany Gm'ermncmal
Regulations,

20,  Data. Within tiirly (30) days following iermination of this Agleement, PRG shall deliver
o Owner copies of all data acquired on the Properly in PRG's ‘possession at the time of
termination which before terminntion have not been furnished o Qwmer and, at Owner's roguest,

10

RO 232719  soos: s9° =25

14



PRG shall deliver to Owner all drilling core, samples and sample splits taken ffom the Pmpg‘:ﬂy.

21 Cunfldmtmhty ‘The data and information, including the termis of ‘thiy Agreement,
coming iisio PRGOS possession by viriue of this Agreement shal) be'decmed confldential and shall
not he dwcloscd to outside third parties except as may be requtred to publicly récord or protect
title 10 the Propenty or to publicly announce and disclose information wnder Governinenial
Regulations or under the: rules and ﬁ:guhl:ons of any stock exchange on which the stock of any
party, or the paresi or affibiates of dny purty, is listed, PRG aprees o inform Owner of the
content of the snnowncement or discloswe in sufficicnt time to permit Qwaer W joidly or
simultancousty make a similar pubin asngungement or disclosure, 16 parly negotiates for a
wimsfer of 4ll or any portion of its interest in the Propertv orunder this Agreement ar ncgoumcs
to progure financing or Joans relating to the Praperty, in order to facilitate any such negotiations
stich purty shall have the right to furnish information 1o third parties, providad that cach third
party 10 whom the information is diselosed agrées 1o maintain its confidentiality in the minner
provided in this Section.

22, Assigumnent.

22.1  PRG’s Assignment. Fxcept as expressly provudul in this Agreement, PRG shall
ni assigh, convey, cneumber; sublcase, glant any concession, or licénse or atherwise 1r anﬁfer
(each a “T'ransfer™) all or any parl of ifs interest in this Agrecment or the Property, without, in
each case, Owner's prior written consent, which shall not be withheld unreasoniably. PRO may
assigh les rights in and under this Agreement to Platte River Gold or any direct or indirect
subsidiary of Platte River Gold witheut first obtaining Owner's consent, Any. Transfer of this
Agreement which s probibiled under ilits Scction shall be decmexd void and shall constitute a
material default under the terms of this Agreenent.

222 Owner's Assignment, Subject to PRGs rights under his- Agreement, Owner
shall have the right to assign, convey, encumber, or sclt all or any part of its interest in this
Agreement or the Property. No change in ownership of Owaer's interest in the Property shall
affect PRG's obligations under this Agreement unless and unti] Owner delivers and PRG receives
copies of the documents which demonstrate the chapge in ownushxp of Owner's interest, Uil
PRG reeeives Owner's natice and the documents required (o' be delivered ‘undes this Scction,
PRG may continue 10 make all- pavments under 1his Agreement as if the teansfer of Ownet's
ownership ititerest had not occtrred. Na division of Owner's ownership 45 to dll orany part of
the Property shall enlarge: PR(x‘s obligations or dmnnmh PRG's rights under this Areement,

23, Memorandum Agrecment. The parties shall execnte and deliver a memorandum of this
Agreenjent. The execution ¢Fthe memorsmdum shall. not limit, increase orin 'my manner affeet
any of the térims of this Agreement or any rights, interests or obhgthns of the pames

24. Nuliccs. Any notices requwecl or authorized to be given by this Agrccmcnt shall be in
wnt:ng and . shatl b Sent cnhcr by commercial souticy, facsumlc, or by cerlificd V.S, mail,

postage prepaid and return receipt requested, addressed to the proper party af fhe address siated
below or such addeess as the pacty shall have designated to the otlicr parties in accordance with

il

NIMEWANING 232719 oo s /2%

15



this Section. Such notice shall he effective on the dafe of reeeipt by the addresses party, except
that -any facsimiles reccived alter 5:00 pan, of the addressce’s lotal time shall be deemed
delivered the next day.

[fto Owner;  Biue Cap Development
H. Deworlh Witliams — President
19 East 2™ South, Suite 1050
Salt Lake City, Utah
84111

IT10 PRG : Matte Rivet Gold
5401 Longley Lanc, Suite 14
Reno, Nevada 89511

25,  Binding Effect of Obligations. ‘This Agreement'shall be binding upon and inure o the
bene(it of the respective parties and their successors or assigns,

26, Entive Agreement, The partics agree that the cntire agreement befween them is writicn
in. this Agreement and in a memorandum of agreement of even date, There are no termis or
condmons. cxpress or implied, other than expressly ﬁtated in this Agreement., This Agreement
may be amended or modified only by 4 wrillen instrument signied by dbe partics with the same
formality as this Agtreement.

27.  Governing Law and Forum Selection, This. Agrctmcm shall be construed and eoforeed
in accordance with the laws of the Statc of Nevada, Any aclion or. proceeding conceming the
construction, o inlerpretation of the terms of this Agmcmcni or.any claim or dispute between the
parties shall be. commenced and hexed [0 the Sccond Judicial Distefet Caurt af the State of
Nevaia, in and for the County of Washog, Reno, Nevada,

28, Mu!uplu Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in #ny number of
counterparis, each of wh:ch shall be deemed 1obe an ong;nak but 4ll of which shall censtitute the
same Agreeimnent, ’

29.  Severability. If oy pat, rm or provision of this Agreement i held by a court of
competen Jurssductmn o be- dlegal or i conflict with any Governmental Regu[auons, the validity
of the remaining portions or pravisions shall not be affected, and the nghts and obligations of th»
parties shafl be coustrued and enforced as if (he Agréement did 1ot contain the particular pan,
term or pmvlsmn held to be invalid.

12

NI 232719 5ok 52 27755

16



30, Time of Essence. Time is of the cssence in the performance of the partics' obhgahona
under thiy Agreement.

The partics have executed this Agreément effecuve as of the Effective Dute.

K-ff y Y . ¥ ‘ﬂ{,\: g &
’“, !j. zj’,j:v v?;'{%’;?v, f‘ 4,: )'4; ) f‘
OWNER L
Plattc River Gotd

oo fdid Ao

Tite___ % BENT.

statior ok
county of Dedd Lake

This Mining Lease and Option to Porchase Agrccnwm was acknowledged before me on
Lok 2,200 52006, by__H. Dewerth Williams

STATE OF NBVADA
COUNTY OF WASHOE

This Mining Lease and Option to Purchase Agreement was acknow[edged before me on
September 29, 2006, by Richard C. Lorson, 15 President of Platte River Gold (US)

AR HEATHERFATZER
B\ Rainry Pubike « Stata o Novadn ‘;[b

Hpcitnen Rocoadidie (s ey
| N LIRS 10 Bk Wy 15,200 Nmnry Public

13

A 232719 sk s 85/2%°%

17



EXHIBIT A

Blue Cap Development
Eureka Caunty Lode Mining Clsims
Claim Daie RLMNMC v COUNTY RECORDS Date Reécorded -
Nithiey Lacated - BK | #G | Documenl Not's County
Gl il 1071 104 §83986 400 1 299 194056 1 1/29:04
Gr 32 10/ 10} RUI5E7 4007|300 194057 1142904
G133 107E104 233990 404 0 194058 1129/04
GP 36 | V0Kl | RAI988 | 400 f 302 194059 11726704
GP 13T 101004 | BRIEY | 400 | A 194060 1129104
GP 138 ] 00 | 304 19406 1172904
13

ARG 232719  fk: s 22t

18



Exhibit B

Net Smielter Returng

Owner; Blue Cap Development

Company:  Platie River Gold

Net Smelter Returns Provisions

The terns defined in the instrument to which this Exhiibit Is attached and made part of shall have
the same meanings in this Exliibit. The followinp definitions shail 4pply 16 this Tixhibit,

I Definitiony.

L1 “Gold Productinn” means the qudntity of refined gold sitiumed 10 Compuny's account by
aun independent third party refinery for gold producd from the Propesty during the calendar month on
sither a provisional or final settlement basis.

12 "Gross Value" $hall he determincd on a caleodar monili Pagis and have the following
eanings with respect 10 the follovang Minezals: '

1.2.L Golks

v R )] If Company sclts unprocessed. gold ores, or gold dor or. gokd concentrates
prudiced trom Mincrals, then Gross Value shall be-equal to the. proceeds received by Company during
the calendar month from such sales, Company shall have the right 10 scll such unprocessed gold ores,
£old doré and gold concontrates w an affilisted party, excepe that such sales shall be considered, solely for
the purpose of determining Grass Valie, to have beei sold 4 prices and on terms no less Tavorible thun
those that would be obtained from an meaffilisted thind pady iv. similar quantlties and uadee similar
circumatanses,

(B If Compiny produces rofied pold {meeting the. specifications of the
London Bullion Market Association) from Minerals, and if Section 1.2.(s) ahave {5 nol ipplicable, thea
for ‘purposes of délermining Gross Value, the refined pold shall be doemed o, have been sold at the
Monthly Average Gold Price for the month in which it was refined, The Gross Value shall be detenmined

by muliplying Gold Produstion during the calonday month by the Monthly Average Gotd Prive,
1.2.2 Silver,

(a) I Compuny sells woprocessed silver ores, or silver dore or silver
concentiates produced from Mincials, then Gross Value shall be equal o the procesds received by
Company during the calendar mongh from -such sales. Company shall have fhe right to self such
uhprocessed silver ores, silver dore and silver concemrates to anafliliated party, provided that such sales
shall be considered, solely for the purpose of determining Gross Value, to have been sold al prices and on
wtins 1o less Tavorable than those that would be obiained fom an unaffilisted thinl party ju similar
quanfities and nnder similar circumstances, ’

(by I Company praduces sefined sifvée (ineeting the specifieations for refiined

silver subject {o ihe N'c_w York Silver Price published by Handy & Harmon) from Minerals, and if Section
1.2.2{a} above is not apjplicable, the refined sitvér shall be deemed to hive beeh sofd at the Montlily

Ashiby ] L
2

NI 232719 &5 820 8763
19



Average Silver Price for the month in wlnch it was refined, The Gross Valoe shall be determined by
smultiplying Silver Praduction during the calendur month by the Monthly Average Silver Price.

1.2.3 AR Other Minerals,

(@)  If Campany sells unprovessed nres, dore or concentrates of any Mincrals

oflier than gold or silver, then the Girogs Value shall be-equal to the amount of propoeds received by

sompany during the - énendar month ront suich sales. Compeny shall kavé {he tight to sell such

unprocessed ores, dore or concentrates to w affifiated party, provided that such sales shall be considered,

solely for the purpase of determining Gross Value, to have been sold at pmccs and ‘on 1erms #o less

favorabie than hose that would be obtained from an unafifiated (hind party in similar quamtitics and
under similir cireumstusices.

{(v)  Jf Company pwoduces refined or processed metdls from Minerals other
than_refined geld or refined sitver, and if Section 1.2.3{s) shove is not applicable, then Gross Value shall
be cqual to the mnount of the proceeds received by Comipaity during the cilendar mosth frorh e sale of
such rofined or processed metals, Company shull have the right io sell such refined or processed mefaly 1o
wy ilfilinted party, provided that such sales shall be cansidered, solely for purpises of determining Gross
Value, 10 have been sold at prices atid-on terms no less favorable zh:m those that wanld be obtained from
an nnaftiliated third purty in simifar qoistities and dnder similar Sircumstances,

13 "Minerals" means gold, silves; platinum, antlatony, mercuty, copper, fead, zibe, and uf)
other minietd) elements andd minetal-compounds, and geothermal resources, which are contemplated to
exist on the Property ur svhich are after the Effective Date discovered on the Troperty and which can be
extracted, mined or processed by any mediod presently known or dcvc]opcd or. mvmlcd afler the
Effective Date,

14 "Monthly Average Gold Price™ means the average: London Bullion Market Agsociation
Aftermioon Gold Fix, caloulated by dmdmg 1he sum of all such prices reparted For fhe calendar manth by
the number of days for which such prices were reporfed during that monih.If the London Bullion Market
Associatin Afleinoos Gold Fix eeases 10 be published, all such references shall be replaced with
references 1o prices of gold for immediate sale in another éstablished maiked selected by Company, ny
such prices are published in Metals Week magazine.

L5 "Monthly Average Sifver Price” weans the average New Yotk Silver Prico ds pubhshed
daily by Handy & Harmon, ¢aleulared by dividing the sum of all seeh prices reported for the caleadar
tnonth by the atmaber of days in such caléodur month for which such prives were repurted. I the Hzmdy
& Hannon guotntions ceasc to be published, all such reforences shatl be roplaced with refererices to prices
of silver for immiediate sale in another established markst selected by Company as published in Mels
Week mapazine.

16 "Net Smelier Returns” means the Gross Value of all Minerals, less. costs, -charges wnd
expenses paid or incurred by Coimpany with respect to flie refining und smeking of such Mincrals,
withiout limitation:

16t Charpes -for smelting and refining (including -sampling, assaying uhd peoalty
charges); and

1.6.2 Actual costs of transportation (incheding freight, insurance, fecurity, transaction-
taxes, handling, pon, demuerage; delay and forwarding expenses incorred by reason of or in the course of°
such transporation) of Produt fromrihe Property lo the smeltor refinery, but in no event shall charges ar
costs of trasportution ol Minerals or Ore from ay mine on the Property to autoclave, concentralur,
crusher, mill or plant which is nat a‘smeher or refinery.

[ 2%

Ashby

e

IO 232719 e 55 8870 %

20



1.7 "Propeety” means tie real property and putented and unpatented miniog ¢laims described in
Exhibit A 10 'the Agreeumm to which these Net Smelter Redums provisions are attached: I Company, its
successors or assigns umends, relochles or patents. any of the nnpatented mining claims described in
Exhibit A, of if Compuny convers any of such claims info Jeasés-or offier ypes of property rights of
interests pursuint to any amendment of the Unjted Srates Miniig Law of 1872, such clatms, vights and
interésts shall be deemed to be in c!uded within the Property, it being understood &t Owner's Net Smeolier
Returns royaity is 10 apply to al) vre inined from lands currently subjoci 1 Exhibit A, regardiess of the
means by wlich rights 1o those tunds have heen acquired,

18 "Silver Production” means the quintity of rofined silver sutturncd to (,ompmlys seeount
by an indopendent third-paety refinery for silver produced from the Property dusing (e calendar month on
either 4 provisional or final seltlement basis,

2. Payment Proceduares,

2.1 Accrual of Olligation. Company's ubltgatlon 1o pay the Net Smelter Refurs royalty shall
aecrue upon the sule of unretined metals, dore, concentratos; oros or other Mincrals firoducts or, if refined
metals are pmduced upon the outtsrn of mefined metals meeting the requirements of the specd’ o
published price 16 Company's sccount,

22 Futures or Forward Sales, Ete. Except as provided In Sections 1.2, 1), 1.2. "{a) and
§.2.3 sbove (with respeet fo sitey of unprocessed gold and silver and sales of Minvrals other than gold ang
sx!\'ur), Gross Valne shall be determined invspective of any actual arrangements for the salc or other
dispositian of Minerdls by Compary, specifically: including but not Yimited to forward: siles, Tutuies
trading or commodities options trading, and any other priec hedging, price protection,iand speculative
artangements that niay involve the possible delivery of gold, silver or other melals producéd fram
Minerals,

2.3 Sampling and Commingling. All Minerals for which a Net Smelter veturns royelty is
payable.shall be measured, sampled mid analyzed in accurdance with the comminggling plan approved in
accordanc witl the instraent to which this Exhibit is attached.

2.4 Manthly Caleulations and Payments, Net Sineller Relurns royalties shall be determined
on a calendar month basis. Net Smeltcr Retum royalties shall be puid on or befire the last Business day
of the catendar month immediately following the fast day of the calendar month in which sane acerued.

25  Stetements, Al 1he time of payment of the Net Smiejier Returns royally, Company shall
secompany such piyment with 3 statement showing in seasonable: detaf the uaniities and - grades of
refined golrl silver-of ather melals or dore, concentralés or oies produced and sokd or déemed sold by
C.ompany in the preceding calendar montls; the Monthly mm;,c Gald Price and Monthly., Average. Silver
Price, ns applicable; costs-and oler deductiois, and other pertinent.information in reasobablé delail to
exphain the calculation of the Net Smelter Retuens: soyally payment with fespect 10 such calendar mosith.
Faysent shall be made io the address provided.in the Agreement 1o which this Exhibit is ultuched for
purposcs of aofices,

2.6 Inventorics and Stockpiles. Company shall include in all moihly statements =
deseription of the ‘quantity and quality ol any gold or silver.dore thit has heen retuingd as Inveritory fot
moro iign itiely (90) duys. Owner shall hive thirty (30) culendar days ‘ofter 1 recelpt of the statement to
either: '(a) clest thal the dore be deemed sold; with Gioss Value to be determincd as provided In Scclions
1.2 (b}, with respect 1o gold, and §.3.2(k), with mspm 10 silver, ns of such, tlumet!\ (301h) day wiilizing
the mine weights and sssays for such dote and utilizing & reasonable recovery rate for refined metal and
rcasnnabie deemed charges for ol deductions specified in Scumn 1.6 abuve, or (b) cloct to wait unnl such

S {4,
o

Asltly

NANUWALHN 232719  eot: 550 927205

21

w



time. s royalties otherwise would become peysble pursuuntto Sections 1.2.)(b)and 1.2.2(b). The failure
ol Ownér (o respond within such time shall be-deemed to be an efection to usc the methods described in
Sections [.2.1(b) and [.2.2(b). No-Net Smelter Retumis voyalty shall be dic with respect to stockpiles of
ores or concentrates unless wod until such ares or concentrates are actually sold,

2.7 Final Setlement. Al Net Siehter Retorns royalty paymenis shall be congidered final and
in full satisfaciton of Company's obligatiotis: with respect thototo, unless Qwier' pives Company wiitien
nolice describing a spocific ohjection 10 the celouttion thereol within one year after recetpt by Owner of
the monthily statement provided for in 2.5. Tf Owner objecss to a particulsr monibly Blatentent, i shall
have the right, for a perind of shirty (30) days nfler Company's receipt of such objection, vpan teasohable
notice énd 81 4 reasonable time, 10 bave Company's secounts and recards relating to the caleulation of the:
Net' Smelter Returns: royalty puyment with respect (¢ the calondar month. in qiestion avdited by an
independent cedificd public accountant. If such sudit detemmings, that there has boen & deficiency or an
excess in the payment made 1o Gwaer, such deficicncy or excess shall he resnived by adjusting 1he noxt
monthly Net Smelier Retorns royaly payment due Owner, Gwner shall pay all ¢osts of such andit inless
ndeficicicy of Tive perceitt (5%) or more of the Neg Smefler-Returns royaity due for the calendar manth
in question is dolerpined to exist. Company shall pay the costs of such audil if a deficiency of five
porcent (3%) or more of the amownt due for the ealonilar month i question Iy determiined toexist, All
buoks ang records used by Company (o calcutute the Net Smeltor Returns royalties duc hereunder shall be
keplin accordanee with gencrally accepled accounting prineiples.

28 Trunsfer or Bucombrance of Royalty, Owner miay tiansfer, pledge, mongage, charge or
otherwise encumber all or any part afits right, title aud interest in and to the Net Smelter Returns royalty,
exoepl that Comwpany shall beunder 0o obligation 1o make ity pavments fo such assignee, transferce,
pledgee or ofiter Third party uatit Company's receipt of written notice concerning the assighment, transfer
or plédge, ",

T

Ashby

4
IWIMWNEHI 232719 8 580 2265
22



Book: 600 03/22/2017
Page: 26 23 of 26

IR IA NG 2327 1.9
23



[NUANMBIWOMMNI 232719 _ese: &° 82%ee°%

24




232719 eesel 5 0T

25



l 2 3 2 7 19 Page; ggo (2)633/2?)420%

26

ST



